

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).6276/2008  
(From the judgement and order dated 21/07/2008 in BA No. 805/2008 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

ASHOK JAIN Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

C.B.I. Respondent(s)  
(With appln(s) for bail, seeking permission to raise additional grounds)

Date: 25/11/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Nagendra Rai, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Sushil K. Tekriwal, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Venkateswara Rao Anumolu, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. B.B.Singh, Adv.  
Mr. T.A. Khan, Adv.  
Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

Leave granted.

Having heard learned counsel for the parties and keeping in view the fact that the appellant has remained in custody for a period of about one year and three months and, furthermore, in view of the fact that the period for surrender was extended up to 29.3.2008 and he had surrendered on that date, we direct that the appellant may be released on bail in this case on furnishing bail bond for Rs.50,000/- with two sureties each of the like amount to the satisfaction of the trial Court.

The appeal is allowed with the directions mentioned in the signed order.

[ Meenu Sethi ] [ Pushap Lata Bhardwaj ]  
A.R.-cum -P.S. Court Master

Signed order is placed on the file  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1871 OF 2008  
(Arising out of S.L.P. (Crl) No.6276/2008)

Ashok Jain ...Appellant

Versus

C.B.I. ... Respondent

O R D E R

Leave granted.

Having heard learned counsel for the parties and keeping in view the fact that the appellant has remained in custody for a period of about one year and three months and, furthermore, in view of the fact that the period for surrender was extended up to 29.3.2008 and he had surrendered on that date, we direct that the appellant may be released on bail in this case on furnishing bail bond for Rs.50,000/- with two sureties each of the like amount to the satisfaction of the trial Court.

It is stated at the Bar that the appellant is wanted in connection with another case. It is, however, stated by Mr. Mukul Rohtagi, learned senior counsel that in that case also the appellant has been granted bail. Learned Magistrate may take care to verify this aspect of the matter also.

The appeal is allowed with the aforementioned directions.

.....J.  
.....J.

[S.B. SINHA]

[ CYRIAC JOSEPH ]

.....J

New Delhi,  
November 25, 2008.